MILLIMAN REPORT

Actuarial Valuation of The Duty Disability Insurance Program

As of December 31, 2023

May 24, 2024





Table of Contents

COVER LETTER	1
SECTION I: INTRODUCTION AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY	3
SECTION II: ACTUARIAL VALUATION	5
SECTION III: DISCUSSION OF DUTY DISABILITY FUNDING LEVELS	9
APPENDIX A: PLAN DESCRIPTION	15
APPENDIX B: VALUATION ASSUMPTIONS	17
APPENDIX C: CONTRIBUTION RATES	19
APPENDIX D: RELIANCE ITEMS	20



One Canal Plaza, Suite 1001 Portland, ME 04101-4156 USA

Tel +1 207 772 0046 Fax +1 207 772 7512

milliman.com

May 24, 2024

Ms. Cindy Klimke, CPA Chief Trust Finance Officer State of Wisconsin Department of Employee Trust Funds 4822 Madison Yards Way Madison, Wisconsin 53705-9100

RE: Actuarial Valuation of the Duty Disability Insurance Program as of December 31, 2023

Dear Cindy,

This report contains the results of an actuarial valuation for the Duty Disability insurance program as of December 31, 2023. These results include estimated liabilities for Duty Disability claims and administrative expenses as of December 31, 2023, and projections of Duty Disability reserves and financial experience from 2023 through 2032. This report also contains documentation of the data, methods, and assumptions used in our analysis.

The State of Wisconsin Department of Employee Trust Funds (ETF) and its auditors have determined that the Duty Disability insurance program is not subject to the provisions of GASB 74, which govern the financial reporting of Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEBs), and which require the use of pension accounting methods, including the calculation of a liability for active lives. We have therefore performed this valuation according to the requirements of GASB 10 ("Accounting and Reporting for Risk Financing and Related Insurance Issues"), which do not require the calculation of a liability for active lives. This approach is consistent with last year's valuation of the Duty Disability insurance program. Ultimately it is the responsibility of ETF and its auditors to determine the applicable accounting standards for the plans.

We estimated liabilities for Duty Disability claims that were open as of December 31, 2023, and for Duty Disability claims that were incurred but not reported (IBNR) as of December 31, 2023. These liabilities represent the present value (discounted to the valuation date) of expected future benefit payments and related expenses for adjudicating claims. Because GASB 10 does not require the calculation of a liability for active lives, we have not included an estimate of future claim liabilities for active members.

This report is prepared solely for the internal business use of ETF. To the extent that Milliman's work is not subject to disclosure under applicable public records laws, Milliman's work may not be provided to third parties without Milliman's prior written consent. Milliman does not intend to benefit or create a legal duty to any third-party recipient of its work product. Milliman's consent to release its work product to any third party may be conditioned on the third party signing a release agreement, subject to the following exceptions:

a) ETF may provide a copy of Milliman's work, in its entirety, to ETF's auditors who are subject to a duty of confidentiality and who agree to not use Milliman's work for any purpose other than to benefit ETF.

b) ETF may provide a copy of Milliman's work, in its entirety, to other governmental entities, as required by law.

1

No third-party recipient of Milliman's work product should rely upon Milliman's work product. Such recipients should engage qualified professionals for advice appropriate to their own specific needs.

In preparing this report, we relied, without audit, on information (some oral and some in writing) supplied by ETF, including historical claim data, reserve statements, and active member data. While Milliman has not audited this data, we have reviewed it for reasonableness and it is, in our opinion, sufficient and reliable for the purposes of our calculations. If any of this information as summarized in this report is inaccurate or incomplete, the results shown could be materially affected and this report may need to be revised.

The discount rate used for this valuation was prescribed by ETF and is specified in this report. We have performed no independent assessment of the reasonableness of this assumption. ETF is solely responsible for establishing the assumption and communicating any changes to Milliman for the purpose of this valuation.

This analysis is only an estimate of the Duty Disability plan's financial condition as of a single date. It can neither predict the plan's future condition nor guarantee future financial soundness. Actuarial valuations do not affect the ultimate cost of benefits, only the timing of employer contributions. While this report is based on the assumptions documented here, other assumption sets may also be reasonable and valuation results based on those assumptions would be different. No one set of assumptions is uniquely correct. Determining results using alternative assumptions is outside the scope of our engagement.

Future actuarial measurements may differ significantly from the current measurements presented in this report due to such factors as the following: plan experience differing from that anticipated by the economic or demographic assumptions; changes in economic or demographic assumptions; and changes in plan provisions or applicable laws. Due to the limited scope of our assignment, we did not perform an analysis of the potential range of future measurements. ETF has the final decision regarding the appropriateness of the assumptions and actuarial cost methods.

The consultants who worked on this assignment are actuaries. Milliman's advice is not intended to be a substitute for qualified legal or accounting counsel.

On the basis of the foregoing, we hereby certify that, to the best of our knowledge and belief, this report is complete and accurate and has been prepared in accordance with generally recognized and accepted actuarial principles and practices.

I, Maxwell E. Berube, FSA, MAAA am a consulting actuary for Milliman, Inc. I am a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and meet the Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinion contained herein.

I, Paul L. Correia, FSA, MAAA, am a consulting actuary for Milliman, Inc. I am a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and meet the Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinion contained herein.

I, Daniel D. Skwire, FSA, MAAA, am a consulting actuary for Milliman, Inc. I am a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and meet the Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinion contained herein.

Sincerely,

Maxwell Berute

Maxwell E. Berube, FSA, MAAA Consulting Actuary Milliman, Inc.

Paul Como

Paul L. Correia, FSA, MAAA Principal and Consulting Actuary Milliman, Inc.

Daniel D. Skwire, FSA, MAAA Principal and Consulting Actuary Milliman, Inc.

Section I: Introduction and Executive Summary

Table 1.1 contains the estimated liabilities for the Duty Disability insurance program as of December 31, 2023:

Table 1.1 Estimated Liabilities for the Duty Disability Program As of December 31, 2023					
Liability Component	Estimated Liability				
Open Claims	\$499,922,132				
Future Survivors	\$35,883,664				
IBNR Claims	\$46,660,191				
Loss Adjustment Expenses	\$12,000,058				
Overpayment Recovery	(\$323,051)				
Total	\$594,142,994				

The estimated liability for open claims is based on 957 disabled members and 55 survivors (i.e., surviving family members including spouses, domestic partners, and dependent children) who were receiving benefits on December 31, 2023. The estimated liability for future survivors represents the present value of expected future benefit payments to survivors of currently disabled members. The estimated liability for IBNR claims represents the present value of expected future benefit payments to members and survivors whose claims were incurred but not reported as of December 31, 2023, as well as any claims that were reported as of December 31, 2023 but had not yet been approved for benefits. The liability for loss adjustment expenses represents the present value of expected costs arising from the ongoing management and payment of Duty Disability claims. The Overpayment Recovery component represents the present value of overpayment balances expected to be recovered by ETF.

We estimated liabilities for open claims, future survivors, and loss adjustment expenses using the same valuation assumptions and methods as last year. We also used the same assumptions and methods for determining the overpayment recovery credit. We estimated liabilities for IBNR claims using updated valuation assumptions for the Duty Disability plan that were derived from IBNR experience studies performed by Milliman earlier this year. Additional detail on these experience studies and the new valuation assumptions for IBNR claims is provided in Milliman's letter to ETF dated February 6, 2024. A summary of the valuation assumptions for the Duty Disability plan is provided in Appendix B of this report.

The liabilities were calculated based on a discount rate of 6.8%, which is the same as last year. The discount rate assumption is prescribed by ETF and we have performed no independent assessment of the reasonableness of this assumption.

We analyzed the funding status of the Duty Disability program as of December 31, 2023 based on a starting smoothed reserve balance equal to \$754 million at the beginning of 2023. The ending reserve balance as of December 31, 2023 is equal to 131.0% of the actuarial liability as of December 31, 2023, as shown in Table 1.2 below. This fund ratio is within the target fund range of 125% to 135% approved by the Board in 2019 and reviewed by the Board in 2022 resulting in no changes to the target range.

Table 1.2 Duty Disability Funding Analysis							
Balance Sheet Item	2023						
A. Beginning of Year Reserve Balance	\$754,061,695						
 B. Investment Income (Smoothed) 	\$64,302,141						
C. Premium Contributions	\$1,067,047						
D. Insurance Claims	\$40,225,130						
E. Administrative Expenses	\$1,148,551						
F. End of Year Reserve Balance $(A + B + C - D - E)$	\$778,057,202						
G. Actuarial Liability as of December 31, 2023	\$594,142,994						
H. Surplus (F – G)	\$183,914,208						
I. Fund Ratio (% of Estimated Liability)	131.0%						

We have projected financial experience and reserve balances from 2024 through 2032 based on the current contribution rates and valuation assumptions. According to this projection, the fund ratio is expected to decrease slightly over time and is projected to reduce below 125% (i.e., the low end of the target range) by December 31, 2028. This projection is provided in Section III of the report, along with other projection scenarios that consider different contribution rates and investment returns during the projection period.

Section II: Actuarial Valuation

The estimated liabilities for the Duty Disability program as of December 31, 2023 consist of the following components:

- <u>Open Claims</u>: The liability for open claims represents the present value of expected future benefit payments to disabled members and survivors approved for Duty Disability benefits as of December 31, 2023. There were 957 disabled members and 55 survivors reported as of December 31, 2023.
- <u>Future Survivors</u>: Monthly death benefits are payable to surviving spouses/domestic partners and children if the disabled member dies as a result of the same injury or disease for which Duty Disability benefits were payable. The liability for future survivors represents the present value of expected future benefit payments to survivors of currently disabled members.
- <u>Incurred But Not Reported (IBNR) Claims</u>: The liability for IBNR claims represents the present value of expected future benefit payments to disabled members and survivors whose claims were incurred but had not been reported as of December 31, 2023, and for claims that were reported as of December 31, 2023 but had not yet been approved for benefits.
- <u>Loss Adjustment Expenses</u>: The liability for loss adjustment expenses represents the present value of expected future costs related to the ongoing management and payment of Duty Disability claims.
- <u>Overpayment Recovery</u>: The overpayment recovery credit represents the present value of amounts receivable from claimants due to overpayments.

Table 2.1 compares the estimated liabilities for the Duty Disability plan as of December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2023, followed by additional details for each liability component.

Table 2.1Comparison of Estimated LiabilitiesDecember 31, 2022 vs. December 31, 2023									
Liability Component December 31, 2022 December 31, 2023									
Open Claims	\$481,530,420	\$499,922,132							
Future Survivors	\$34,830,670	\$35,883,664							
IBNR Claims	\$29,686,049	\$46,660,191							
Loss Adjustment Expense	\$10,968,617	\$12,000,058							
Overpayment Recovery	\$(251,942)	\$(323,051)							
Total	\$556,763,814	\$594,142,994							

Open Claims

The estimated liability for open claims increased by approximately 3.8% from \$482 million as of December 31, 2022 to \$500 million as of December 31, 2023. The number of open claims decreased slightly from 1,013 open claims as of December 31, 2022 to 1,012 open claims as of December 31, 2023. The average monthly benefit amount increased by approximately 12.0% from \$2,954 as of December 31, 2022 to \$3,309 as of December 31, 2023, which was driven, in part, by the automatic benefit increases applied in January of 2023 of 8.9% based on the national wage index and 7.4% based on the 2021 core annuity index (effective April 1, 2022). The corresponding benefit increases applied in January of 2024 were 5.3% based on the national wage index and 1.6% based on the 2022 core annuity index (effective April 1, 2023), which are reflected in the estimated liability for open claims as of December 31, 2023.

We used the same valuation assumptions and methods as last year for computing the liability for open claims. The valuation assumptions were derived from experience studies performed by Milliman in 2022 using historical Duty Disability claim experience. We have tested the claim termination rate assumptions by performing retrospective runoff studies using Duty Disability claim experience from 2019 through 2023. In performing these studies, we first calculated the liability for claims that were open on prior valuation dates using current valuation assumptions, then we determined whether those liabilities would have provided sufficient funding for the emerging claim costs. The emerging claim costs were calculated as the present value of benefit payments made during the study period, plus the present value of the remaining liabilities for claims still open at the end of the study period.

The results from our runoff studies are shown below for disabled members (i.e., excluding survivors), based on Duty Disability claim experience for disabled members between 2019 and 2023. A positive annual margin in Table 2.2 indicates the liability provided adequate funding for the runout of open Duty Disability claims during the study period, while a negative margin would indicate a deficiency. The last row of the table shows the average annual margin over the five-year experience period.

Table 2.2 Retrospective Runoff Study for the Duty Disability Program Disabled Members					
Experience Year	Annual Margin				
2019	0.57%				
2020	0.54%				
2021	0.72%				
2022	0.89%				
2023	0.62%				
Average	0.67%				

We typically target an overall average annual margin of 1% to 5% for this type of insurance program. Although the results from the runoff studies show modest positive margins that are below the target range of 1% to 5%, we do not think these small positive margins pose a significant concern at this time due to the consistency of experience over time. We will continue to monitor Duty Disability experience along with the valuation assumptions to ensure that the liability estimates are adequate.

We also performed runoff studies to test the claim termination rate assumptions for survivors, which are different than the claim termination rate assumptions corresponding to disabled members. The runoff studies used historical experience from 2019 through 2023, and the results are shown in Table 2.3 below:

Table 2.3 Retrospective Runoff Study for the Duty Disability Program Disabled Members					
Experience Year	Annual Margin				
2019	0.99%				
2020	-0.57%				
2021	2.47%				
2022	3.92%				
2023	-2.09%				
Average	1.39%				

The overall average annual margin of 1.39% is within the target range of 1 to 5%. This runoff study for survivors includes significantly fewer claims than the study for disabled members, which explains the volatility observed from year to year in Table 2.3.

6

Future Survivors

The estimated liability for future survivors increased by approximately 3.0% from \$34.8 million as of December 31, 2022 to \$35.9 million as of December 31, 2023. We estimated the liability for future survivors by calculating the actuarial present value of expected benefits payable to survivors of currently disabled members. We have assumed that all disabled members are married or living with domestic partners; males are three years older than their spouse/domestic partner; and females are three years younger than their spouse/domestic partner. We also assumed that 25% of disabled members will die from the same condition that triggered Duty Disability benefits, and therefore that 25% of spouses or domestic partners will be eligible to receive benefits upon the death of the disabled member. In addition, we assumed that each disabled employee younger than age 55 would have 1.6 children at the time of death. These assumptions are the same as last year's valuation assumptions for estimating the liability for future survivors.

IBNR Claims

The liability for IBNR claims represents the expected portion of program costs attributable to claims incurred but not reported as of the valuation date, and for claims that were reported as of December 31, 2023 but had not yet been approved for benefits. We calculated the liability for IBNR claims by first estimating incurred claims from 2019 through 2023 based on historical Duty Disability claim experience, and then by estimating the proportion of incurred claims that were unreported as of December 31, 2023.

The assumptions and methods we used to estimate the liability for IBNR claims are different than those used last year, as described below:

- We estimated the liability for IBNR claims as of December 31, 2022 based on a three-year lookback period. When we performed experience studies earlier this year, we noticed that reporting lags for Duty Disability claims often extend beyond three years. Therefore, based on these studies, we now use a five-year lookback period for estimating the liability for IBNR claims as of December 31, 2023. The impact of this change is an increase in the liability for IBNR claims, with all else equal.
- Based on our experience studies, we updated the IBNR factors that are applied to the estimated incurred claims in the lookback period, as follows:

Table 2.4 Duty Disability IBNR Factors Applied to Incurred Claims in the Lookback Period						
Lookback Period Updated IBNR Factors						
First Year	96.66%					
Second Year	60.93%					
Third Year	53.88%					
Fourth Year	42.71%					
Fifth Year	12.80%					

The following table provides details of the IBNR claim liability calculation as of December 31, 2023:

	Table 2.5 Estimated Liability for IBNR Claims As of December 31, 2023									
Year	Year Expected Incurred IBNR Preliminary IBNR Interest Adjusted									
	Claims	Factor	Liability Estimate	IBNR Liability Estimate						
2019	\$13,486,512	12.80%	\$1,726,274	\$2,321,027						
2020	\$14,519,287	42.71%	\$6,201,188	\$7,806,822						
2021	\$14,504,116	53.88%	\$7,814,818	\$9,211,853						
2022	\$15,407,425	60.93%	\$9,387,744	\$10,361,392						
2023	\$16,977,366	\$16,410,322	\$16,959,097							
Total	\$74,894,707	NA	\$41,540,345	\$46,660,191						

The final adjustment in the IBNR liability calculation (last column in Table 2.5) accumulates the estimated claims in the prior column to the valuation date of December 31, 2023, based on 6.8% interest.

Loss Adjustment Expenses

We used the same assumptions as last year for calculating the liability for loss adjustment expenses. These assumptions were developed from an analysis of Duty Disability administrative expenses from 2015 through 2019. We reviewed the loss adjustment expense assumptions this year and observed that the 2023 expense ratio (i.e., administrative expenses / benefit payments) was 2.9% which is close to the 3.2% expense ratio from 2015 through 2019. Since the expense ratio has been volatile between 2015 and 2023, ranging from 1.6% to 3.9%, we determined that the current assumption is still reasonable for projecting administrative expenses. In calculating the liabilities, we assumed that future expenses related to the ongoing management and payment of Duty Disability claims will be equal to 1.9% of benefit payments for open claims and 3.9% of benefit payments for IBNR claims. The assumption is higher for IBNR claims to reflect the additional costs related to adjudicating new claims. The estimated liability for loss adjustment expenses is \$12,000,058 as of December 31, 2023.

Section III: Discussion of Duty Disability Funding Levels

This section contains an analysis of current and future funding levels for the Duty Disability plan. The following table shows Duty Disability reserve balances and financial experience from 2023:

	Table 3.1 Duty Disability Funding Analysis As of December 31, 2023							
	Balance Sheet Item	2023						
Α.	Beginning of Year Reserve Balance	\$754,061,695						
В.	Investment Income (Smoothed)	\$64,302,141						
С.	Premium Contributions	\$1,067,047						
D.	Insurance Claims	\$40,225,130						
Ε.	Administrative Expenses	\$1,148,551						
F.	End of Year Reserve Balance $(A + B + C - D - E)$	\$778,057,202						
G.	Actuarial Liability as of December 31, 2023	\$594,142,994						
Н.	Surplus (F – G)	\$183,914,208						
l.	Fund Ratio (% of Estimated Liability)	131.0%						

The reserve balance as of December 31, 2023 (\$778.1 million) is equal to 131.0% of the actuarial liability as of December 31, 2023. In 2019, the Board approved a fund ratio target range of 125% to 135% of the actuarial liability for the Duty Disability plan, and subsequently reviewed this policy in 2022 resulting in no change to the target range. The fund ratio as of December 31, 2023 falls within the target range.

We developed financial projections to analyze the long-term performance of the Duty Disability reserve. The projections reflect actual results for 2023 and projected values in 2024 and beyond. The key elements of these projections include the following:

- **Beginning Balance**: The projected beginning balance for each year is equal to the prior year's ending balance.
- Payroll: 2023 payroll was provided to us by ETF. Future payroll is assumed to increase by 3.0% per year, consistent with the assumption used by ETF for retirement fund projections. We assume a 3.6% increase in payroll in 2024 due to 2023 Wisconsin Act 4 allowing county jailers to reclassify as protective occupation participants, as well as 2023 Assembly Bill 245 allowing new hires from the City of Milwaukee and the County of Milwaukee to enter the Wisconsin Retirement System beginning on January 1, 2024 and January 1, 2025, respectively. This assumption is based on enrollment data from 2024 provided to Milliman by ETF corresponding to jailers and City of Milwaukee employees impacted by the new laws. We also assume a 0.7% increase in payroll in 2025 and beyond due to 2023 Assembly Bill 245, based on the same data from 2024 and the report from GRS titled 'Analysis of Milwaukee Retirement Systems Closure and Entry Into the Wisconsin Retirement System' that contains employment data for the City of Milwaukee and County of Milwaukee as of December 31, 2022. We intend to revise these assumptions in future valuations as enrollment experience for these employee cohorts matures.
- **Premium Contributions**: Premiums are modeled as a percentage of payroll. Although actual contribution rates vary by employer, we calculated an overall contribution rate of 0.0549% of covered payroll for 2024 based on the 2023 premium contributions and expected changes in payroll due to the *2023 Wisconsin Act 4* and *2023 Assembly Bill 245*. At the ETF Board meeting in June of 2023, the Board approved no changes to Duty Disability contribution rates from 2023 to 2024.
- **Investment Income**: Investment income is equal to 6.8% of starting fund balances throughout the projection period, specified by ETF.

- **Insurance Claims**: Annual paid insurance claims are the sum of projected payments on existing claims as of December 31, 2023, and payments on expected future claims incurred after December 31, 2023.
- Administrative Expenses: Administrative expenses are modeled as a constant percentage of paid insurance claims, based on actual values in 2023.
- Ending Balance: The ending balance equals the starting balance, plus premiums, plus investment earnings, less claims, and less expenses.
- Estimated Liability: The incurred claim liability is modeled in a similar fashion to the insurance claims. It represents the sum of the decreasing liability on claims that existed as of December 31, 2023 and of the increasing liability for claims incurred after December 31, 2023. Future incurrals are based on our calculation of claims incurred in 2023, which incorporates information on historical adjustments, scaled based on changes in future payroll. Since historical adjustments and projected future adjustments may vary, there may be differences between the assumptions in the projections and the calculation of claim liabilities as of December 31st, 2023.
- Surplus or Deficit: The projected surplus or deficit equals the ending balance less the actuarial liability.

A model was developed for the purpose of creating financial projections for the following scenarios:

- **Baseline Scenario:** This scenario assumes the current contribution rates are held level in all years. In the Baseline Scenario, the reserve ratio is expected to decrease slightly over time and is projected to reduce below 125% (i.e., the low end of the target range) by December 31, 2028. The projected fund ratio as of December 31, 2032 is 116%.
- Scenario 1: This scenario demonstrates the sensitivity of reserve balances to adverse investment income in 2024. We assumed a 3.2% return on investments in 2024 and no change to the contribution rates, resulting in a projected fund ratio of 125% by December 31, 2024. The projected fund ratio continues to reduce below the target range to 109% as of December 31, 2032.
- Scenario 2: This scenario shows an increase in the contribution rate from 0.0549% of covered payroll to 0.549% of covered payroll in 2025. This scenario stabilizes the fund ratio at approximately the mid-point of the target range from 2024 through 2026 and produces a gradual increase in the fund ratio over the projection period that stays within the target range.
- Scenario 3: This scenario illustrates a gradual rate increase approach where the contribution rates are increased by 0.1% of covered payroll each year beginning in 2025 for five consecutive years. This scenario keeps the fund ratio within the target over the projection period and beginning in 2028 the fund ratio begins to trend upward.

The financial projections are provided on the following pages of this report and depend on a variety of actuarial assumptions about future experience, including but not limited to investment income, payroll growth, future mortality rates, and disability claim incidence rates. For example, as demonstrated in Scenario 1, the projections are sensitive to the investment income assumption. It is nearly certain that actual experience will vary from these assumptions, meaning that the plan's actual surplus or deficit will be higher or lower than the illustrated values.

Baseline Scenario

Investment Income: 6.8% Premium Contributions: Current contribution rates

Calendar Year	Actual				F	Projected				
Calendar real	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032
BOY Reserve Balance	\$754,061,695	\$778,057,202	\$787,782,046	\$795,281,734	\$800,406,527	\$802,996,559	\$804,408,505	\$804,707,643	\$803,662,456	\$801,125,595
Premium Contributions	\$1,067,047	\$1,118,983	\$1,160,887	\$1,204,360	\$1,249,461	\$1,296,252	\$1,344,794	\$1,395,154	\$1,447,400	\$1,501,603
Miscellaneous Income	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Investment Income	\$64,302,141	\$52,907,890	\$53,569,179	\$54,079,158	\$54,427,644	\$54,603,766	\$54,699,778	\$54,720,120	\$54,649,047	\$54,476,540
Total Revenues	\$65,369,188	\$54,026,873	\$54,730,066	\$55,283,518	\$55,677,105	\$55,900,018	\$56,044,572	\$56,115,274	\$56,096,447	\$55,978,144
Insurance Claims	\$40,225,130	\$43,072,186	\$45,919,242	\$48,766,298	\$51,613,354	\$52,975,459	\$54,197,918	\$55,573,662	\$57,005,623	\$58,569,101
Administrative Expense	\$1,148,551	\$1,229,843	\$1,311,135	\$1,392,428	\$1,473,720	\$1,512,612	\$1,547,517	\$1,586,799	\$1,627,686	\$1,672,328
Total Operating Expenses	\$41,373,681	\$44,302,029	\$47,230,377	\$50,158,725	\$53,087,074	\$54,488,071	\$55,745,435	\$57,160,461	\$58,633,309	\$60,241,429
Net Change in Reserve Balance	\$23,995,507	\$9,724,844	\$7,499,689	\$5,124,793	\$2,590,032	\$1,411,946	\$299,138	-\$1,045,187	-\$2,536,861	-\$4,263,286
EOY Reserve Balance	\$778,057,202	\$787,782,046	\$795,281,734	\$800,406,527	\$802,996,559	\$804,408,505	\$804,707,643	\$803,662,456	\$801,125,595	\$796,862,310
Estimated Liability	\$594,142,994	\$608,055,437	\$620,386,843	\$631,111,524	\$640,265,205	\$649,415,536	\$658,716,201	\$668,073,298	\$677,459,042	\$686,766,815
Surplus / (Deficit)	\$183,914,208	\$179,726,609	\$174,894,891	\$169,295,003	\$162,731,354	\$154,992,969	\$145,991,442	\$135,589,158	\$123,666,553	\$110,095,494
Fund Ratio	131.0%	129.6%	128.2%	126.8%	125.4%	123.9%	122.2%	120.3%	118.3%	116.0%

Scenario 1:

Investment Income: 3.2% in 2023 and 6.8% in future years Premium Contributions: Current contribution rates

Calendar Year	Actual		Projected							
Calendar Tear	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032
BOY Reserve Balance	\$754,061,695	\$778,057,202	\$759,771,986	\$765,366,991	\$768,457,581	\$768,875,085	\$767,966,771	\$765,787,871	\$762,096,139	\$756,732,769
Premium Contributions	\$1,067,047	\$1,118,983	\$1,160,887	\$1,204,360	\$1,249,461	\$1,296,252	\$1,344,794	\$1,395,154	\$1,447,400	\$1,501,603
Miscellaneous Income	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Investment Income	\$64,302,141	\$24,897,830	\$51,664,495	\$52,044,955	\$52,255,116	\$52,283,506	\$52,221,740	\$52,073,575	\$51,822,537	\$51,457,828
Total Revenues	\$65,369,188	\$26,016,813	\$52,825,382	\$53,249,316	\$53,504,577	\$53,579,757	\$53,566,535	\$53,468,730	\$53,269,938	\$52,959,431
Insurance Claims Administrative Expense	\$40,225,130 \$1,148,551	\$43,072,186 \$1,229,843	\$45,919,242 \$1,311,135	\$48,766,298 \$1,392,428	\$51,613,354 \$1,473,720	\$52,975,459 \$1,512,612	\$54,197,918 \$1,547,517	\$55,573,662 \$1,586,799	\$57,005,623 \$1,627,686	\$58,569,101 \$1,672,328
Total Operating Expenses	\$41,373,681	\$44,302,029	\$47,230,377	\$50,158,725	\$53,087,074	\$54,488,071	\$55,745,435	\$57,160,461	\$58,633,309	\$60,241,429
Net Change in Reserve Balance	\$23,995,507	-\$18,285,216	\$5,595,005	\$3,090,590	\$417,503	-\$908,314	-\$2,178,900	-\$3,691,731	-\$5,363,371	-\$7,281,998
EOY Reserve Balance	\$778,057,202	\$759,771,986	\$765,366,991	\$768,457,581	\$768,875,085	\$767,966,771	\$765,787,871	\$762,096,139	\$756,732,769	\$749,450,771
Estimated Liability	\$594,142,994	\$608,055,437	\$620,386,843	\$631,111,524	\$640,265,205	\$649,415,536	\$658,716,201	\$668,073,298	\$677,459,042	\$686,766,815
Surplus / (Deficit)	\$183,914,208	\$151,716,549	\$144,980,148	\$137,346,057	\$128,609,880	\$118,551,234	\$107,071,669	\$94,022,841	\$79,273,727	\$62,683,956
Fund Ratio	131.0%	125.0%	123.4%	121.8%	120.1%	118.3%	116.3%	114.1%	111.7%	109.1%

Scenario 2:

Investment Income: 6.8%

Premium Contributions: Contribution rates are increased from 0.0549% of covered payroll in 2024 to 0.549% of covered payroll in 2025 and then held level.

Calendar Year	Actual				F	Projected				
Calendal Teal	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032
BOY Reserve Balance	\$754,061,695	\$778,057,202	\$787,782,046	\$805,729,717	\$822,404,215	\$837,735,243	\$853,175,685	\$868,894,138	\$884,770,021	\$900,775,079
Premium Contributions	\$1,067,047	\$1,118,983	\$11,608,870	\$12,043,602	\$12,494,615	\$12,962,517	\$13,447,941	\$13,951,543	\$14,474,005	\$15,016,031
Miscellaneous Income	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Investment Income	\$64,302,141	\$52,907,890	\$53,569,179	\$54,789,621	\$55,923,487	\$56,965,997	\$58,015,947	\$59,084,801	\$60,164,361	\$61,252,705
Total Revenues	\$65,369,188	\$54,026,873	\$65,178,049	\$66,833,223	\$68,418,101	\$69,928,513	\$71,463,887	\$73,036,345	\$74,638,366	\$76,268,737
Insurance Claims	\$40,225,130	\$43,072,186	\$45,919,242	\$48,766,298	\$51,613,354	\$52,975,459	\$54,197,918	\$55,573,662	\$57,005,623	\$58,569,101
Administrative Expense	\$1,148,551	\$1,229,843	\$1,311,135	\$1,392,428	\$1,473,720	\$1,512,612	\$1,547,517	\$1,586,799	\$1,627,686	\$1,672,328
Total Operating Expenses	\$41,373,681	\$44,302,029	\$47,230,377	\$50,158,725	\$53,087,074	\$54,488,071	\$55,745,435	\$57,160,461	\$58,633,309	\$60,241,429
Net Change in Reserve Balance	\$23,995,507	\$9,724,844	\$17,947,672	\$16,674,498	\$15,331,028	\$15,440,442	\$15,718,453	\$15,875,884	\$16,005,058	\$16,027,308
EOY Reserve Balance	\$778,057,202	\$787,782,046	\$805,729,717	\$822,404,215	\$837,735,243	\$853,175,685	\$868,894,138	\$884,770,021	\$900,775,079	\$916,802,387
Estimated Liability	\$594,142,994	\$608,055,437	\$620,386,843	\$631,111,524	\$640,265,205	\$649,415,536	\$658,716,201	\$668,073,298	\$677,459,042	\$686,766,815
Surplus / (Deficit)	\$183,914,208	\$179,726,609	\$185,342,874	\$191,292,691	\$197,470,038	\$203,760,148	\$210,177,936	\$216,696,723	\$223,316,037	\$230,035,571
Fund Ratio	131.0%	129.6%	129.9%	130.3%	130.8%	131.4%	131.9%	132.4%	133.0%	133.5%

Scenario 3:

Investment Income: 6.8%

Premium Contributions: Contributions rates are increased by an additive 0.1% of covered payroll starting in 2025 through 2029 and then are held level at 0.555%.

Calendar Year	Actual	Projected								
Calendal Teal	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032
BOY Reserve Balance	\$754,061,695	\$778,057,202	\$787,782,046	\$797,395,735	\$807,050,613	\$816,918,332	\$828,718,970	\$842,915,716	\$857,171,711	\$871,452,219
Premium Contributions	\$1,067,047	\$1,118,983	\$3,274,888	\$5,590,693	\$8,075,352	\$10,738,262	\$13,589,291	\$14,098,187	\$14,626,140	\$15,173,864
Miscellaneous Income	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Investment Income	\$64,302,141	\$52,907,890	\$53,569,179	\$54,222,910	\$54,879,442	\$55,550,447	\$56,352,890	\$57,318,269	\$58,287,676	\$59,258,751
Total Revenues	\$65,369,188	\$54,026,873	\$56,844,067	\$59,813,603	\$62,954,793	\$66,288,709	\$69,942,181	\$71,416,456	\$72,913,817	\$74,432,615
Insurance Claims	\$40,225,130	\$43,072,186	\$45,919,242	\$48,766,298	\$51,613,354	\$52,975,459	\$54,197,918	\$55,573,662	\$57,005,623	\$58,569,101
Administrative Expense	\$1,148,551	\$1,229,843	\$1,311,135	\$1,392,428	\$1,473,720	\$1,512,612	\$1,547,517	\$1,586,799	\$1,627,686	\$1,672,328
Total Operating Expenses	\$41,373,681	\$44,302,029	\$47,230,377	\$50,158,725	\$53,087,074	\$54,488,071	\$55,745,435	\$57,160,461	\$58,633,309	\$60,241,429
Net Change in Reserve Balance	\$23,995,507	\$9,724,844	\$9,613,689	\$9,654,878	\$9,867,720	\$11,800,638	\$14,196,747	\$14,255,995	\$14,280,508	\$14,191,186
EOY Reserve Balance	\$778,057,202	\$787,782,046	\$797,395,735	\$807,050,613	\$816,918,332	\$828,718,970	\$842,915,716	\$857,171,711	\$871,452,219	\$885,643,405
Estimated Liability	\$594,142,994	\$608,055,437	\$620,386,843	\$631,111,524	\$640,265,205	\$649,415,536	\$658,716,201	\$668,073,298	\$677,459,042	\$686,766,815
Surplus / (Deficit)	\$183,914,208	\$179,726,609	\$177,008,892	\$175,939,089	\$176,653,128	\$179,303,433	\$184,199,515	\$189,098,413	\$193,993,178	\$198,876,590
Fund Ratio	131.0%	129.6%	128.5%	127.9%	127.6%	127.6%	128.0%	128.3%	128.6%	129.0%

Appendix A: Plan Description

A summary of the Duty Disability plan provisions is provided below:

Benefit Eligibility:

Members must satisfy all the following:

- Injured while performing duties or contracted disease due to occupation
- Disability is work-related
- Disability is expected to be permanent

Also, the disability must result in one of the following:

- Reduction in pay or position
- Assignment to light duty
- Retirement
- Impairs promotional opportunities

Member Benefits:

80% of salary (75% for local employees who are not eligible for a Social Security disability award and not eligible for a WRS disability benefit or LTDI). For local members who have been terminated but not approved for WRS disability or LTDI only, the percentage is reduced by 0.5% for each month of WRS creditable service over 25 years. For local members who have not been terminated or have been approved for WRS disability or LTDI, the percentage is reduced by 0.5% per month for every month over 30 years. For all members, the offsets are as follows (with mandatory commencement ages in parenthesis if applicable):

- Any Social Security benefit based upon the participant's work record (age 62; if not already receiving SSDI)
- Unemployment compensation
- Worker's Compensation
- Any WRS retirement, separation, or disability benefit based upon member's earnings and service
- All earnings from the employer where the disability occurred
- A percent of other earnings as follows:
 - 1/3 of earnings less than 40% of salary
 - 1/2 of earnings between 40% and 80% of salary
 - 2/3 of earnings over 80% of salary
- A 5% reduction for non-state members who have not filed a Worker's Compensation claim for permanent disability

Benefit Increases: Individuals receive an annual increase of either 1 or 2 below:

- 1. Social Security salary index for the following individuals:
 - Under age 60, or
 - Older than 60 and receiving a regular disability retirement or regular LTDI, or
 - Receiving a duty disability death benefit based on 1998 law.
- Prior year's WRS core annuity dividend for the following individuals:
 Over age 60 and receiving special disability retirement or special LTDI, or
 - Over age 60 not receiving any regular disability retirement or LTDI

Survivor Benefits:

State employees and pre-5/3/88 applications for local employees:

- Disabled member dies from the same condition that triggered the onset of Duty Disability benefit in order for a survivor benefit to be payable
- 1/3 of the participant's monthly salary at time of death to surviving spouse (or domestic partner State employees only), plus
- \$15/month to the guardian of each unmarried child under the age of 18
- Not to exceed 65% of the participant's monthly salary at time of death
- No annual adjustments

Post-5/3/88 applications for local employees:

- Disabled member dies from the same condition that triggered the onset of Duty Disability benefit in order for a survivor benefit to be payable
- 1/2 of the participant's monthly salary at time of death to surviving spouse or domestic partner, less other income sources that are based on the participant's earnings record, plus
- 1/10 of the participant's monthly salary at time of death to each unmarried child under the age of 18
- Not to exceed 70% of the participant's monthly salary at time of death less offsets for other income
- Subject to annual adjustments based on salary indexing

Cancer Presumptive Law (state and local):

- Disabled member dies from the same condition that triggered the onset of Duty Disability benefit in order for a survivor benefit to be payable
- 70% of the participant's monthly salary at time of death to surviving spouse or domestic partner, less other income sources that are based on the participant's earnings record
- 1/10 of the participant's monthly salary at time of death to the guardian of each unmarried child under the age of 18, as long as there is no surviving spouse or domestic partner
- There is no maximum on dependent benefits
- Subject to annual adjustments based on salary indexing

Survivor benefits are offset by Chapter 102 Worker's Compensation death benefits

Appendix B: Valuation Assumptions

Valuation Date: Dece

December 31, 2023

<u>Discount Rate</u>: 6.80%, representing the long-term investment return for assets held in the Duty Disability reserve.

<u>Claim Termination Rates</u>: Rates are based on the mortality rates from the 2018 - 2020 Experience Study performed by the actuary for the Wisconsin Retirement System, adjusted for recent trends in Duty Disability claim experience and liability runoff studies. The rates vary by attained age and gender. Annual sample rates are provided below for disabled members and survivors. The claim termination rates include adjustments of 0.50 for disabled members and 0.30 for survivors applied to the base mortality rates from the 2018 - 2020 Experience Study.

	Duty Disability Annual Claim Termination Rates						
	Disabled Mer	nbers	Survivors				
Age	Male	Female	Age	Male	Female		
25	0.097%	0.061%	25	0.006%	0.004%		
30	0.145%	0.105%	30	0.010%	0.007%		
35	0.197%	0.164%	35	0.015%	0.009%		
40	0.247%	0.220%	40	0.018%	0.012%		
45	0.317%	0.291%	45	0.024%	0.016%		
50	0.460%	0.426%	50	0.037%	0.026%		
55	0.647%	0.574%	55	0.074%	0.069%		
60	0.847%	0.688%	60	0.127%	0.106%		
65	1.047%	0.756%	65	0.205%	0.150%		
70	1.321%	0.947%	70	0.341%	0.241%		
75	1.860%	1.441%	75	0.628%	0.462%		
80	2.913%	2.408%	80	1.201%	0.923%		
85	4.792%	4.108%	85	2.305%	1.804%		
90	7.957%	6.684%	90	4.290%	3.407%		
95	12.385%	10.453%	95	7.220%	6.058%		
100	17.807%	15.922%	100	10.684%	9.553%		

Estimated Offsets:

We estimated the following offsets to Duty Disability benefits:

Estimated Offset	Assumption
WRS Benefits:	Assume 97% of individuals over age 50 without separation or 40.63 benefits receive a retirement offset, if they had not already received one as of the valuation date. Retirement benefits are estimated as 35% of gross benefit amount. Separation benefits are estimated for individuals under age 50 without 40.63 benefits, based on the probabilities developed in our experience study report. Separation benefits are estimated as 5% of gross benefit amounts.

Social Security:	For those under attained age 62 SSDI is estimated based on the probabilities developed in our experience study report. SSDI benefits are estimated as 42% of the gross benefit amount.
	After age 62, Social Security Disability/Retirement is assumed to be awarded to 96% of individuals provided they had not already reached that age as of the valuation date. Benefits after age 62 are assumed to be 22% of the gross benefit amount.

<u>Benefit Increases</u>: We assumed annual benefit increases of either 3.20% or 2.10%, based on the following criteria:

- 1. Assumed 3.20% annual increases for the following individuals:
 - Under age 60, or
 - Older than 60 and receiving a regular disability retirement or regular LTDI, or
 - Receiving a duty disability death benefit based on 1998 law.
- 2. Assumed 2.10% for the following individuals:
 - Over age 60 and receiving special disability retirement or special LTDI, or
 - Over age 60 not receiving any regular disability retirement or LTDI

<u>Death Benefits</u>: Assumed that 25% of survivors (i.e., spouses/domestic partners) will be eligible to receive monthly benefits upon the death of the disabled member. These benefits are payable to survivors of disabled members who die as a result of the same injury or disease that triggered the Duty Disability benefit.

Assumed that members under age 55 as of the valuation date have 1.6375 eligible dependent children, and that members age 55 and older had no eligible children. Each child was assumed to have up to 10 years of benefits payable with an annual mortality rate of 21.73 per 100,000.

<u>IBNR Factors</u>: We applied the following factors to estimated incurred claims in the five-year lookback period:

Duty Disability IBNR Factors					
Lookback Period	IBNR Factors				
First Year	96.66%				
Second Year	60.93%				
Third Year	53.88%				
Fourth Year	42.71%				
Fifth Year	12.80%				

Appendix C: Contribution Rates

The Plan is funded entirely by Employer contributions, which vary by experience as detailed in the following table. The contribution rate is adjusted by an Actuarial Adjustment Rate (AAR), updated each year such that expected employer contributions equal a targeted amount based on actuarial projections.

2024 Contribution Rate Schedule

Employers pay the lower of the contribution rate associated with their claims as a percentage of payroll or their number of claims.

Tier	Contribution Rate as a % of Covered Payroll	Claims as a % of Covered Payroll	Number of Claims
1	0.02%	<=1.5%	1
2	0.04%	> 1.5% but ≤ 3.0%	2
3	0.09%	> 3.0% but ≤ 4.5%	3
4	0.15%	> 4.5% but ≤ 6.0%	4
5	0.24%	> 6.0% but ≤ 7.5%	5
6	0.35%	> 7.5% but ≤ 9.0%	6
7	0.48%	> 9.0% but ≤ 10.5%	7
8	0.57%	Claims > 10.5%	8 or more

Appendix D: Reliance Items

In performing the valuation of the Duty Disability program as of December 31, 2023, we relied, without audit, on certain data and information provided by ETF. To the extent any of the data or other items were incomplete or inaccurate, the results of our work may be materially affected.

The principal items on which we relied included the following:

- Lists of active disability claims and related information
- Fund balances, premium contributions, plan expenses, payroll, and other financial information provided by ETF
- Plan descriptions provided by ETF
- Discussions with ETF

C Milliman

Milliman is among the world's largest providers of actuarial, risk management, and technology solutions. Our consulting and advanced analytics capabilities encompass healthcare, property & casualty insurance, life insurance and financial services, and employee benefits. Founded in 1947, Milliman is an independent firm with offices in major cities around the globe.

milliman.com

CONTACT

Maxwell E. Berube, FSA, MAAA maxwell.berube@milliman.com

Paul Correia, FSA, MAAA paul.correia@milliman.com

Daniel D. Skwire, FSA, MAAA dan.skwire@milliman.com

© 2024 Milliman, Inc. All Rights Reserved. The materials in this document represent the opinion of the authors and are not representative of the views of Milliman, Inc. Milliman does not certify the information, nor does it guarantee the accuracy and completeness of such information. Use of such information is voluntary and should not be relied upon unless an independent review of its accuracy and completeness has been performed. Materials may not be reproduced without the express consent of Milliman.